Malaysia - the area of operation is mainly property development.

United Kingdom - the area of operation is mainly property investment and property development.

204 LUM CHANG HOLDINGS AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ANNUAL REPORT 2020

37.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

	 Geographical information (continued)

	 Revenue and non-current segment assets are shown by the geographical area where the assets are located.

Total sales Non-current assets*

2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore 316,608 229,836 56,956 54,188
Malaysia 3,528 7,156 2,559 514
United Kingdom 2,555 3,259 31,034 116,867

322,691 240,251 90,549 171,569
Investment in associated companies
	 and joint ventures 38,265 33,764

128,814 205,333

*	 Non-current assets exclude financial instruments and deferred tax assets.

Changes in accounting policy

	The adoption of the new leasing standard described in Note 2.1 had the following impact on the segment
results in the current year:

Group

Segment results
before adoption

of SFRS(I) 16

Rental expenses
under SFRS(I)

1-17, when the
Company is a

lessee

Depreciation and
interest expenses

under SFRS(I)
16, when the
Company is a

lessee

Segment results
after adoption of

SFRS(I) 16

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Construction 16,640 600 (575) 16,665

Property development and
investment (4,521) 169 (126) (4,478)

Investment holding and
others (821) 15 (217) (1,023)

11,298 784 (918) 11,164

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020

LUM CHANG HOLDINGS AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ANNUAL REPORT 2020 205

38.	 IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (“COVID-19”)

The COVID-19 pandemic has affected almost all countries of the world, and resulted in borders closure,
production shutdowns, workplace closures, movement controls and other measures imposed by the various
governments.

The Group’s significant operations are in Singapore, Malaysia and the United Kingdom and at the financial
year end, the respective governments have relaxed the COVID-19 measures and have implemented various